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THE WIFE OF JEREMIAH SHERMAN OF HOLLAND, MASS,




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Raad Riverside. Connecticut 06878
detober 2, 1971

Mr John D, #ustin, Jr,
1G) Newbury St,
Boslon, Mass, 02416

Dear Mp Austin:

I find I must agk vou to destroy my note zbout the mirriage of Einice Belknar und
Jeremiah 3herman, Althourh 1t was correct about tnis marriave, my note - oy

written -- contained a nupver of inexcusable errors . I apologire for wastin:
your time,

The first of these errors .sre from «li =shad work, lon npo, in transoritinge an
entry in Lovering, T cavilescly failea Lo bracect ¢ o wordg "Beliknap writtes

4T

overy" to indicale that this commen® wus mire, not lovering'y, kxamining the
same copy of Loverinp, T {imitnat the altersation wos worely rencilled annotation
by same other reader, hen T erhumed thot note, | uisirterpreted it., &11 it
Actually meant was that some prececessor had delectod e same error,

The reason for this blunder, no doubt, is that in working on the records of more
than 4500 Belknaps == as I nave heen dolng we memory batrayed me, T had simply
forgotten the meaning of th:t entey in my notes,

Now, digging inte other files in which [ lomy ago placea notes taken from lavering,
and comparing them wilh the oook, T find that Loverin: 1ad the same evidence that

I cited, although He misinterpreted it, This, too, w.s sometning T had forzotten,
probably because at the time when I first saw it [ woo working on another of the
many problems in the confussa recards af tne Relkraps &t bolland and Brimfield, and
dismissed the matter (rom my mind when Lpat specific rrublem had been solved.

To deal with the whole mattor 0 as to cover gl the rertinent data in Lovarine
would require a longer and more Jdetalled cxplanation (rvelving a confusion of
generations, an assumtion or o second marriage that cio ot vccur, a citation of
a4 non=axlstent will, an pwwewede-listing of children, i d so on,

neomliete
T don't think that any such uetailed version is sometn vou would wish to
rublish, on a matter of miroc ‘mportance,

Again, my embarassed apoloyies,

Verv truly vours,
(:gzllo'l‘zkle*ﬁ;»g1u—-.‘




New England Historical and Genealogical Register

101 Newbury Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116

JOHN D. AUSTIN, JRr., Editor TELEPHONE
M1ss ANNE BORDEN HARDING, Associate Editor (617) 536-5740

September 7, 1971

Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap:

In reply to your letter of July 15th to
Mr. Doane, please be advised that I have
succeeded to the editorship of The Register.
Your note on Sherman-Lumbard-Belknap is of
interest and will be published some time
during 1972.

I wish you would clarify one point, however.
You refer to a church record appearing on page
719 of Lovering's History of Holland, Mass. I
have checked the 1915 edition and find that page
719 contains no such record; rather, it deals
with the Weber family.

I will wait to hear from you on this.

Very truly yours,

JA:kq
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SIXTH GENBRATION £0

SBamuol (2) 1687; Ebenezor (3) 1665; Joseph (4) 1700; John {6) 1726.

o
el JOHN BELENAP fﬁi MARRIED A8t ELISABETH BALL
S53 B. 1725 Brimitedd Mass.  't-24-(74" R
fgg <do]4taBansalaar Co, He¥. 21— LAV INAH-
g8z ?A)
25 (6) xS CHILDREN
$8: John "\ 1746. - St (Brooetiunds
— Bligabeth 1760~
- Eli - @.¥e
Eunice 1763- d{
i Josoph 1756- Mar. Esther Snow (3}
Thomas 1758- Mar. Chloe Lombar
Ablgail 1765=-1827 Mar, William demoas—In
Elijah 1770- Mpr. Thankful Leke of Perun, Mass
11 1780« Mar. Clerissa Lyman
~Roris ?;1?82- Mer, 1813 Sarash Batemsn ;qf
Caphire JIVBEL : AL
Timothy 1793~ Mar, Candace.

Ref: Brimfield Mess Town Reocords.; History of Holland, Masa,

SN
YR
7 &:E, Family Records.

! “""‘-'-—-_.________,/'
' S—&ﬂ-&ph‘:“ ~z2) 1630; Abreham (3) 1660; Jeremieh (4) 1704; Jeremish (5) 173

L2 2 2t 2

JERPMTIAH BELXKTAP (5) MARRIED HEPSIBAH STORZE
be 1739
d. 1816
Rga._:évlunﬁ.ald.. Mags
A G .
(6) i CHILDREN
Yary 1761~ Mar, 1798 John Jones
Martha 1763~ Mar, 1838 Jonsthen Havens
Jesge 1765-1790 Mar, S8ybil Sawtelle
Hepsibah 1767-1842 Mar, Joseph Howe ‘
Iuthur 1769-1866 Mar, Susan Geates; Hepslbsh Brown
- DPaniel 1771-1€815 lMsar, Mary Parker
Enoch 1776-1863 lMar, Ruth Lock
Ruth 1779- Mer, Semuel Case
Sally 178l- Mar. 1801 Samuel Prentios
Ref: Ly HH Orerd
The Stone Femlly Goeneeology.

{ The sbove ies a ocopy of pege 20 of Vol. 1 of my Belknap Family
Linesgos. There will be in 81l sbout 136 pages in 2 Volumes)
The wives of Belknaps and the husbends of Belknaps will be in-

dexed separately.)

John Belknap {B5) 1726

Joremish
El1 jah

(6) 1739
(6) 1770

pé RO
20

20

R i N e B ot t =1



_; Subel (c‘-wb Qum3, 'r\?ae\\

|
|
-l = i o
- 08 s —

I

1l

I — _—

|




. “ ,..l
e Tl

¥ e = B : N -
| B R N, o ubm&gh C v
-mﬁag@-w . S
Vo2 ]”i =il = i | _ ‘~'-"|
L& ._,..\.()M&ﬂi‘?’”"‘?_ (= Namw

-*rrM%E)ML%'&L e -

Pepi iy, 0 T hes

o I T \VVS s

i
 ar®
-

e i §

R




_ > '_r,_'gr-f-r--.n-, auddo H
TR gb&ﬁ—\)—\\' s

iwu.'c_n_ m\_\x %\3\
iwwlf-k ad

S Arm

S & Uhg M LR B d-b
Sy uf.Cant S T 2§ sH

]\(o q L.;-/e\

) lgﬂ&ﬂ t O —

v € : &MA-. |
Q-"'b - hww'r“ 9wv\s"r 18 s 1.:1'-

e T e
c i St BT 1% v &
Gy Py s
. S K 1 %3 %
T Nev g
1894 ‘r)

i
-~



®!I e QW} {'I "-"’\Mw\.\rf«v‘luw G."d’ %"
Y Pl w L \M\“‘; I"_mfr"t"?p&\-;qr ‘i""‘t{'
(ﬁM_w L EVON [ SN
HTa . At
TPBO Rareds ) R
"/(auw.__ g,T_NS}?(fM-(_Mq?B)

3_) @in \-L\-\.._.“ 9, a *-.‘~ _'_{ W‘WLLL

€=Govi- 1*,% G




OFFICE OF
TOWN CLERK AND ACCOUNTANT

TOWN OF BRIMFIELD FRANK S. GIFFORD
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

August 28, I1934.

Mr. John A. Sherman,
Hollywood, Calif.,

Dear sir:-

Replying to yours of the I8th, I find record of a
John Belknap who married Elizabeth Ball on April 24, I747. They
had five children, but none of them was named Ferris and as you
give the first name of John's wife as Leolne, I am inclined to
think that perhaps this is not the family you are looking for.

The chlldren bern to the above John and Ellzabeth were

Jonn, April 6, IT748.

Eunice, April 6, 1753.

Joseph, Oct. 12, I7T55

Thomas, Sept. 6, I758

Abigasil, Sept. 27, IT76I.

This 18 the only Belknap family of which I have record.

Yours very truly,

i, T
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‘ . . . f 0
SIXTH GENBRATION

Bamol (2) 1687; Ebenegzer (3) 16663

>
!
!
;’f. v Yl e e
i ’ e ",l\_,

£0

Joweph (4) 1700; John (6) 1725,

]
a2 JOHN BRLXUAPR (A) MARRI®RD  lot. ELISABETH BALL
253 Dy 1760 wetssiald lings. Yoag-r4T ' S~
33% do /%12 Rensalaor Co. Hele St T H
8 8%
= (6) CHILDREN
$5 4 John 1748+ - St sl LBt e bo
Dlissbeth  1750- No. dkea eag A
L1l - d47 w, -’?M
- Bunice 1763~ \QEL :% tj‘
Josoph 1756~ Mar, Bather Snow N0 A=
Thoras 2750 Mar. thloe L~:;'nnrd,/—/”\ss
Abirail 1765-1827 Mar, Vllllan Jamay r-TAr Lo+ T ToERs88- A/
©l1 jah 1770- 51 o Trankful Lake of Parm, aBg. =
Ell 178C- Mar. Clnriasa Lyman.\\fﬁg
~Poria /01780~ ¥ar, 1813 Sarnh Bateman <4
Caphire  91703- ~YQ ¢
Pimothy 1793- Mar, Cnndnce. M%\
Maf: Brimfiold Mans Town itacordu.; Rintory of Holland, Maooe S ‘fﬁik
D L.5. Femily Racorda.

e

Josenh ' (2) 1630; Abrehom

JERTMTAR BTIXMAR (5)
be 1Y0L3
d. 1616
Rag, Brimfteld, linegs
fihaﬁvq Srrme
{6}
Yinry 1761~
Viartha 17635-
Josna 1765-1790
Hopsibah 1767-1848
Jathur 1769-1865
Deniol 1771-1E16
Enoch 1773=1853
Ruth 1779
Ref: 4 rd
The Stone

( The sbova lo a copy of pnre R
be in n1l sbout 136 pages in 7 Volur.es)

Lineagoo. Thore wlll

The wives of nolknaps and th

daxed soparntnly.)

( John Belknap (5) 1725
Jdavramiah

Lol L=

—Hene
Parnily Geneaolofye

(5) 1739

(TR L L L L

(3) 1660; Jeremish (4) 1704; Joromiah {6) 17

MARRIED HEPSIBAH STONG

CHILDRER

Mar, 17906 John Jonos

Mnr. 1838 Jon-then Hnvens

Var. Syuil Sawtoello

lar, Joneph Howe

¥ar, Susen Getes; Hepsibah Brown
Mar. Yary Parkor

Mar. Ruth Lock

Mar, sormel Case
. Mpre. 1801 Samuel Prentloe

dBT"ﬁ+*¢+¥f—¢4-ﬂa&%&adduaaau

0 of Vol. 1 of my delknap Frmily
g husuends of pelknaps will ce in=-
pé 20
. B0
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M Jehn D, llltln, 47,
Biter, § B B & G Regisper
101 Rewbury St.

Boston, Nass. 02146

Dear W Austin:

Thank you for spotiimg the error in my note sbout the marriage of Jeremiah
Sherman and Eunice Belknap? It seams to have been tmeresult of a mistaken
page number in my old notes taken from Levering's hiatery. I bave seit fer
a oopy f Lovering and will send you a correotion when I find the righs page
number . .

"ﬂ m ”‘l‘l.
|'.

=




Ootober 2, 1971

i

Mr Jobn D. dustin, Jr.
Editer, N E H & G Register
101 Newbury St.

Boston, Mass. 02116

Dear M Austin:

I find I must ask you to destroy my note about the marriage of Eunice Belknap and
Jeremiah Sherman. Although it was correct about this marriage, my note — as
written «- contained a number pf inexousable errors . I epologise for wasting
your time.

The first of these errors came froa slipshod work, long ago, in transcribing sn
entry in lovering. I carelessly failed to bracket the words “Belknap written
over,” to indicate that this comment was mine, not lovering's. Exaaining the
same copy of Lovering, I fidil that the alteration was werely a pencilled annotation
by some other reader. When I exhumed that nots, I misinterpreted it. All it
aotually meant was that some predecessor had detected the same error.

The reason for this blunder, no doubt, is that in working on the records of more
than 4500 Belknaps =~ a3 I have been doing -- memory betrayed me. I had siwmply
forgotten the meaning of that entry in my notes.

:ﬁ:. digging into other files in which I Jomg ago placed notes tajjen from Lovering,
ocomparing them with the book, I find that Lovering had the same evidence that

I cited, although He misinterpreted it. This, too, was something I had forgotten,
probably because at the time when I first sav it I was working on another of the
many problems in the confused records of the Belknaps at Holland and Brimfield, end
dississed the matter from ay mind when that specific problem had been solved.

To deal with the whole matter 50 as to cover all the pertinent data in lovering
would require a longer and more detailed explansshen involving a oconfusion of 3
generations, an assugtion of a second marriage that did net ocour, a oitation of -
a noneaxistent will, an inesaple<listing of ohildren, and so on.

incomplete )
I don*t think that any such detailed version is something you would wish to
publish, on a matter of minor importances. P

Agalh, my embarassed apologies.

—-

C#

Very truly yours,
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JOHN A SHERMAN from Carroll Belknap Frb 7 1971

After writing the long memo $fif¥]l enclosed, I thought of a question that drove me
back to the first Letter you ever wrots 10 me == Aug 7 1968 ~= and there discovered
something I had forgotten: thgt you had cited Lovering's book already.

Yot I'm going to send yeu that memo anyway, for you have read more widely than aryone
I know, on the Brimfield family -- and perhaps you can help me again. gti‘tﬂ\
W,

The question that made me go back to your old letier was the approximate date of ,\
the firsst John, son of Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris.

In your letter, Aug '68, you wrote: (Quoting Lovering)

P. 276 Notes from Northampton Probate Court
John Belknap
Jeremiah Sherman appointed administrator to estate of John Belknap,
which was distributed to children:

(List of children == 3)
Lated Feb 13 1812

Assuming that to be the daje of probate, I entered in my records: d. 1812, before Feb.l3
(or late 1811)
Now, in ievering, I find also, on p 465 == children of "John and Levine"

John, Obtained from a will cated Feb. 13, Lﬁlz.-gm-\ ‘:

And in the notes written by william Burlw Pelknagp I find, for this John: "Lied
April, 1312."

Eih/1od/

Can you straighten me out, on this,
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2015 Ivar Avenue,
Hollywood, California,
March 15, 1934,

The Town Clerk,
Wales, Massachusetts.

Dear Sir:

Have you the birth record of Forest Belknap, born August 1z, 1787,
et Weles, or HollandY

His brothers were, David, Elisha, and Timethy; and I‘believa, his
father's name was Williem,

Do you have the nemes of his parents?

Thanking you for any information you may give.

Very sincerely yours,

JJM@. L
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M 6740% Franklin Place
d:’ Hollywood, California 20028

Auguat 8, 1968

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Comnectlcut 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap:

I was in rather a rush, when I wrote my last letter, and am afrald I
did not answer some of your questions. I shall try to do thls now.

In refering to Mrs. Morrls B. Belknap, I may have glven the impression
that I thought she was the widow of the first Morris B. A copy of a let-
ter she sent me, will explaln her husband's relationship. Enclosed, too,
are coples of records, copled by lMrs. Belknap's husband; and I feel they
are lmportant, as they were taken from the original, Zrimfield town records.

As to the Jonn Belknap, who married Elizabeth "2all,™ I have been un-
able to £ind her among Balls. The fact that Mr. Morrls Belknap copled three
names, all commencing with W, mekes me wonderlf he was not correct in read-
ing the flrst initial. There was a Wallis family, who appear closer to Brim-
field than the RBall family. I wish the town record, had given the source
for listing Ellzabeth Belknap as Eﬂ}l._ I wonder, also, why my Forls named
one son, John Wilson Belkmap? ™Wea/%y |

The letter, I received from Mr, Henry W. Belknap, {(copy of which is
enclosed), explains the background of his collecting effort. As I told you,
some of this data should not be used, unless proved. I know that in the
early days of my genealogical pursult, I made mistakes - rather bad ones,
too. Our family had some rather fanciful tradition, which had to be dis-
carded as such, before we were able to find the true condition,

Incidently, Anna (Shermen) Deveresux, was a daughter of Abel and Lucy
(Foot) Shermean., Abel Sherman was murdered by the Indian, "Sllver-heels,"
near Waterford, Washington County, Ohio, in 1794. Joseph Devereaux was
married to Anna Sherman, at Lanesborough, Berkshire County, Mass., 30 Novem-
ber 1788. He died, 18 August 1841, aged 74 years. She married, (2) Judge
William Gavit, of Newark, Ohlo; and dled 15 February 1848, aged 77 years.
She, and her first husband, Joseph Devereaux, are buried in the old cemetery,
at Alexandria, Licking County, Ohlo, not far from the graves of Forls and
Sarash (Befeman) Belknap.

Sarah Bateman, was the youngest child of Williasm asnd Rachael (Teall)
Bateman, of North Afton, Chenango Gounty, New York. Her father was a 1st
Lieutenant, in the Revoluticnary War. iWhen Sarah was fifteen, she was taken
to Marietta, Ohio, by her mother's cousin, General Joseph Buell, where
she acted as governess to his children. At one time, she taught school at
MeConnelsville, Morgen County, Ohio. I have more data on the families of
Jason Andrews, and the Devereauxs, who appearsed to be close to Foris and
Sarah Belknap, 1n the early years of thelr lives.

T have run those census, you mention, for lirs, Jane Belknap, and some
in Kentucky. I have not hesrd from her, since her recent trip to Kentucky.
I do not heve unlimited time for research; and my Belknap notes are scatter-
ed through many notebooks. TYesterday, I copied some references to deeds
of David, snd Horace Belknap, Carroll County, Ohio. I believe this family
came from Ellington, GConnectlcut.

Returning to Foris' father; he, no doubt, remarried, after the death
of Foris! mother. T have no information regarding Foris!' brother, John,
or hls sisters.

Will you pleass return the enclosed material, when you have copied it.

If you have any specific problem, that I can help you with, please
outline 1t for me, and I shall see what I can find out about 1t.

Ldoking forward to hearing more about ihp jensselaer County, N.X. fam-
l1lles, I am Singerely, é
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?/ 1. John 5,Rorn Sept. 21,1725,
‘ 11 Wwilliams, 6 Mar.9,1726/7----Died Sept.19,1727
L]

(1)

Erimfield,

Joseph 4 Relknap(probably Ebenezer 3,Samuel 2,Abraham 1 B
B. probably in Haverhill, about 1700, Cordwainer and farmer.

e

in deed,1724,Trom Samuel Relknap of lanalield to Joseph Delknap
the latter is "of Andover,llaan." but he u&panzﬂ to have gottled in_ !

Wordstoclk,Conn., where he married and to have reroved about

1740 to S0 ,Brimfield,Mass,, Apr.12,1732 Joseph Bellnap, and Prudence,his

wif's, of Wordatoclk,Wurcester Co.,lass., cordwainer, convey a messabe

containing a dwelling and 60 acros land in Wordstock,

in 1737 Joseph Delknap sella in Wordatock, ealled Hunting Hill.
Tn 1742,To0seph Hdlknnn, lnte of Wordstock,now of Brimrinld, yooman buya
land in Brimrield fyom Mones Marey of Stinbridge, Tn the list of

)
mambars of the Eaptist chureh of 50,Brimfield,l747,appears the name of
"‘U':. /
n

Joseph Delknap .

ile disd July 20,1788, 4 4
‘W!arch 17,1728,Prudence, 6th child of Nencon Faward and Flizatath Yorris i

|
of Wordstock, She was born August 9,1702 and died Jan, 7,1780(llolland Rennrd%

Tsaue " born in Wordstoeck, ( Wordastock Necords )

i
|
|
|
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| (2)

Brimfield, \

111 Hanneh B. 0ct,21,1728 ¢ M.  Danl.Thompaon, |
IV sibyl | : D. June 3,17%9, - )

! .
Although no record has been Tound thers 1s good reason to bdﬂ;eve that
he had also

v. Joserh

vli. william 4 = . "

VIT Asa

VITT Daniel B. Rev,7 Soldier Umnd, was in Capt.Hingas Co,,Co0l,Sear's

Regm't, at Valley Torge. ' F
In the various exneditions against Canada, among the men from

Brimfield wére,Joaeph Belknap,Sergeant and Asa, and William Belknap

rrivates,in 1755, ' '

Asa Belknap served also in 1756,1758 and 1760, Qﬁx

f/fJnhn 6 Delkpap(Joseph 4,Wbenezer 3,8amuel 2,Abraham 1)

Befept,21,1725 in Wordstock. A Famier, Was & member of the Baptist

Chitreh in So,Brmfield prior to 1777. Served in the Revoluéion(”uss.

Soldiar & Sallora in the Rev,")}, Thare are égveral deeds in Springfield

racording land transaétions of John Qelknap.

D, Apr.,1812

1. Apr.24,1747 Elizabeth Wales, (Perhaps Wallis) or Milles, nearly
i1lepible in the original record), Shl. was B,

)..@\,a\ it

and D.Mar.25,1793,

L SR
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(3)
Brimfield,
Tasue B, in S0.Brimf'ield, |
/ 1. John 6 B, Apr,.6,1748,
T Tunice B. Apr,6,1753 4 D,
Moo e 1 110 4( Tormiah Sherman»Feb, 13,1812, Ite vas appointed

administrator of the es;ate of John Belknap late of Holland,lasa,
deceased.) .
FITMasRenn 5. Oct,12,1755. fe
IV  Thomas B, Sept.6,1758 M, Aug, 30,1790 Chloe Lumbard of Brimfidla,
V.  Abigail B, sept, 27,1761 A p, b g
M. Williamq JQ?es of Brimf£elﬂ.
VI Flizabeth 1., D, W
Me  ¥eb,10,1791 Daniel Bumett Jp,
VIT Rlijah B. }
VIII Prudencs B,

4 July 12,1812 the estats was ordered to be divided among
the above heirs,sach recsiveq 2 small amount (#8.82)
Belknap Thomas, Private,Capt.Joshua shgw's Cosey, Col, Flisha Porterts -
(ITampahi re Co.) Rept, enlisted July 52,1779. Discharged Aug, 27,1779.\

Service 1 mo,9 da., at New London,0onn, Roll dated Mons on,Masa,

Sld. and Sailors in Rev, " .o



(4)

‘ _B_r}gtf‘i ald,

-

¥
i

William 5 Belknap (Joseph,4,Ehehezer 3,Samuel 2,Abraham 1) e &

B. /F424.D./530 A Farmer,

Was an early settler of So,Brimfield living part of the time in

what is now called Wales, and at other in Holland, He was quite
prominent in town matters, acting as selectman almost continuously
from 1779 to 1800, ond as towm clerk for aevem yoars. In 17689 he was
ona of a committes to prepare a poetition to be annexed to Brimfield
instead of to So.BErimfield in the choice aof a 1*ep:-asent.ntive.CI-Ia
served in capt.rInultri%ﬂéf’ﬁ?a%‘ﬁfﬂﬁ':iﬁﬁ; ﬁpek .‘E‘i"ﬁ'ﬁ"against\
Canada 1in 1'?5_.‘_5) He died M-l?. /#30% wos buried in Clinton N.Y,
his wifs also, /
Me lst June 17,1762, Flizabeth !Tnﬁ(ﬁl-& She D, in 1764,

Mo 24 Mar.27,1766 Anna D, of Jonathan and Thankful (Vait) Purke of
Brookfield and D,

Tasus B, in Brimfiela ( Walea Record)

T Elizabeth 6, B,Mar.31,1767 M. Apr. 1784 Rinaldo Weber

IT Rozinah B, Apr.20,1769 M. . Parmaly

II1 Amarilla B. July 24,1771 M, Ma.3,1797, Thomas Chapman.

e
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I’-’r‘?"(‘r ‘r"":::";"’ ol &,’;,f Hooo. ’7/\ 72;-» M- ar/—- g 4-"““ Al
Brimfield, ‘ \
/ IV Elfreda born June 14,1773: in David Anderscn,
| Marriage inten, Published Sept,.15,1793,
V Callista bom Auf. 8,1775: Married Mov.19,1795, Moses fGraham.

VI  Tucena homn Sept,. 27,1777 Married 1Mar.1,1798, Armnasa

Anderson. 24 Hecon " d

4 J:nhn 6 Relknap(John 6,Joseph 4,Fben,3,5armel 2, Abraham 1)
/ born Apr.6,1748 in Brimfi 6ld, A Famer., Served in Revolution,

(Mass. Ssoldiers & Sailors in Rev, )

|
|

] -

{ | = Joined church So.Brimfield, Nov.14,1779.

Fil ) . '
L

iy 7

§ / Fi "

] f M. Leoyne=--- L 7

Isste ' w Records)

III° John born Apr.12,1784 called vad’'son in records, or

————
e

John Bellmap 3d Diffiecult to distinguish,

! \ *IV  TLeoine bomn Apr,5,1786=

| t‘rnﬁ_‘jtfu‘_-.g-'

3 VIT Morris born June 25,1780, 0Called Morris B. in later records,.

el e o




I8, | " : i {EJ
] , Al 'l!
B " 5 ‘-I-_ﬁ
Brimfiela /J/L/’?w M““{‘%’ rren bruar ),
V. capitura| ) . | '
) 1788 Daughter & Son of W,John & T.eorins \

VI Morris } .48 _ ERA \
Bélknap(111ar_hla in records, may bhe intended fop Saphira,
] [

T

5 Elynh 6 Belknap ( John 5, Joseph 4, Eben.3,Ab roham 1)

- Pormmn

I ﬁ’f’:ﬂ“
Diad
Married sept.l?,1794, Thankful Take

Issue ( Hollana Records)

I iinarva Born Apr.27,1795

6 llorris B, 6 Relknap ( William 5,J0seph 4,Fhen 3yram'l 2, Abraham 1)/

Tl

" born June 25 11780, a eivil enginasen, fettled in tarietta, Ohio, but
- returned to Mass, in 1810 ang lived in Vorcester until 1816 when he

went to Pittsburgh, Pa., whave he enpaged in developing the iron interests., -

Later ha removed to Tenn., where he superintended erection of iron furnaces,

. # |
ate it e nete A
| . A , L Ele, \74{’#”/& or';?r';.ffh/ F"L,.‘_;l
Died Tuly 26,1887 at omithland, Tenn, 4 Do or sylvannﬁxr ﬁﬁr—ﬁ-.gﬁ.f i

(Erewer) of Brimfield mairied May 24,1807, ﬂhnaho—L&bk&—¥hﬂnpaﬂn. she
vas born Mar,30,1788: Died Fah.E; 1873 in Dewitt, Ark, Joired the
church in Brimfield Sept.l8l14,

Both Morris B. and his wil'e were buried at Louisville, Ky.




(4-2)

i

Belknap,John, Private, Capt.Nehemiah May's Co., Col, David Leonard's

Regt.: enlisted May 10,1777: discharged Julwy 8,1777 :

service 2 mos,, 8 dayst enlistment, 2 Mos. Roll dated South Brimfield,

Felknap,John Jr., Capt, Amos Walbridge's Co., Col, Reefes

Putnam's Regt.(late D,Brown' 8)! ordey bounty coat’ or its aquivalent

in money, dated Roxbury, Mar,4,1775,

Halknnp,ﬁohn,Jr.,anaun ( also given south nrimﬁiﬂlﬁ] private

Capt. Fresbomm Houltries Co.: Col, Nanielson's Regt.: he marched on

the alarm Apr,19,1775 to Cambridge: service 20 days ! reported
88 having left Cambridge, May 5,1775,

%

Capt.Amos Malbridge's (0., Col, David Drown's Regt., muster roll

dated Aug.151775; enlisted Vay 12,1775 : service 2 mos. 24 days,

Company returnea ( probably Oct,1775),

Belknap Junaph,Privntn, Capt., Daniel Winchester'g Co.y Col, Ruggles

Wordbridgets Regt.! enlisted Aug, 17,1777: Aischarged Nov,29,1777;
3 mos,, 21 days 1in !lortheprn department,

" Mass, Soldiers é Sailors in Rev,"

Bervicae

"-..,._-. i
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Belknap, Daniel l‘onson ( also given South Brihfiel@) Pr?vate,'

Capt, Freeborn Moultris fo., Col. Danielson's Regt., who marched at:the
alarm of Apr,19,1775 to Cambridge : service 21 days, reported as

having left Cambridge !May 6,1775.

Also -’ Capt.Amos Walbridpets Co,,Col.David Rrawers Regt.: muster roll
dated Aug.l,1775 1= enlisted llay 13,1775! seivice 2 mo. 234,

Also Company return ( probably QOct,1775): .

Also Capt,Walbridges Co., Col, Rufus Putnam's Tiate Brawer's).regt.:
order for bounty coat or its equivalent in money dated Roxbury Nov,4,1775 -
Als o= Return of men. enlisted into Continental Army from Capt,
lebemiah llayts Co. Col, John Bliss's Regt, dated Féb. 11th,1778 :
rasidence South Brimfield ! enlisted for town of So,Brimfield Joined
Capt. Keep's co., Col, Wm.Shoppardts rept, (3d) enlistment 3 yrs.

’leo - Capt.CaleV'Weep'a 0o, Col, ¥, sheppards (3a) regt.! continontal
amy pay accta. for service from i‘ar, 23,1777 to Dec.31,1779,

Also Lieut,.John Wright's (Late Capt,lleep's) cCo,, Col.Zhepard's regt,:
mister roll for July and Aug.l1l778 :

Alsc Luster roll for Oct. and Nov.1778 dated Providencs,

also Lt.Col.Fhenezer Sprout'a Oo.; Col,5hepards Regt: muster roll
for ﬁar.& Apr.1779, dated Providoncs: enlisted Mar,13,1777.

Thisa néems to he n AifTerent man, possibly Dahlel B, of Rrattleboro .
Also Continental Army pay'acconnts for service Trom Jan,1,1780 to
Mar,18,1780,

Pelknap,Daniel, private, Capt,Abel King's 0., Col.,5ear's regt.

enlisted Aug.20,1781 discharged Hov.20 1781, service 3 mos, at saratoga.

PETE. B

PR T USE. F L
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RETURN IN 5 DAYSTO

REGISTRY OF PROBATE
NORTHAMPTON, MASS., 01060

Mr, Carroll York Belknap

25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn,

06878
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John SHERMAN from Carroll Belknap Fe0 6 1971
More on LOVERING, HIST. HOLLAND
Last night, I fouand in this book some things not noted before,
(1) A pessible reference to Levina srock, wife of John Jr.
Pe 182 == list of new members of Congregational Church, Brimfield
1785 by letter Levina, wife of Jno. Bm to Holland 1793.

{An entry on next page shows another Lavina, a year later: new members,
John Brown and wife Lavina, Aug 31 1794, . This makes it seem
likely that the "Jno.B" above was John Bol%l\r-)

(2) Buried in section on church records, I found another list of taxpayers in
Holland == year k793 == which I have entered on the chart as you'll see, from
new 8opy enclosed, (New entries identified by red chackmarks,)

l

(f” ax list, 1 shows only "Jobm »" A8 indicated on chart ,
cou & e ohn . Kote
that date 1793 coincides with date levina dismissed to Holland, above,
If John Jr, this gl us_shother date for him in Holland, aiter 1788 birth
of daughter Caphira. us the gap betwsen Holland and Oneida Co NY in 1803
would be reduced to yoars == duriing which, before 1795 date of David EBrock®s
will, Levina died

(3) The chart leaves me with twe puzzles: ASA and Jonathan,

The ASA shown as soldier in French & Indlan Wars appears to be known only
from that record. HWB has a detailed record of his military service, but could
not identify his parentage. S 3

Clue may lie in notes by Willlam Burke Belknap, which show children of Joseph B

and Prudence Morris as (1) John, (2} William, died infancy, (3)Hannah, b. 1728,

(4) Sibyl, died June 3 1739 == then "there is g reason to believe that he (Joseph)
had also Joseph, William, Asa"-- then (8) Danlel /. He did not give his "good reason.”
But we know he was right on birth of a second William from whom he was descerded, And
this record in lovering makes it look as if he may have been right on asa, As I can
find no other record of this 4sa, I'm inclined to set him down as son of Joseph and
HRaudENd N XNXikn Prudence, born sometime during the 7-yr gap betwesn birth of Hannah in
1728 and birth of william in 1735. To be old enough to #nlist in 1756, he would have
been born circa 1736 or earlier. ORMight have been born between william 1735

and Daniel ca. 1740 ~= in gap where name of Mary appears in HwB record, with no date.
Bowen {always sketchy)fand Conn VR for woodsteck show only John, first wm, Hannah,

and 5i0yl. cesssoneese Rhat do you nk? You may have better records on children of
Joseph and Prudence, I hope. (He cannot be the Asa shown in Oneida Co, desd list,)

\fﬁﬂ (4) Now, JOHNATHAN == a cinpltta\:ﬁgg%lo to me, Shownas taxpayer ib 1782 and
*L‘ householder in 1783, Algo ch record of new membera: 17681, Aug 4 JoRathan
- Belknap and Olive Belknap. Aﬁo - Mﬁ_ NoTEe
-

3 Jonathan for whom I have a record
athan listed as "unidentified" by previous
clue?

He cannot be any J
qﬁ of parentage. Nor is he

% ﬂ%\ searchers. « « .




=l

(5) william Burke Belknap, as ncted above, suggested possible son Joseph, for Josseph
abd Prudence.

show

This might raise a wuestion about entries under "Joseph" in first column
of my charts « « I have assumed this was the father, husband of Prudence,
who was a shoelaker at Woodstock, but appears as a mill owner in Lovering,
at Holland. ~ ("cordwainer")

~ Does the service in EiE&WKENX French & Indian War cast doubi on my apsumtion}

I don't think so., He was shown as a sergeant, whereas all other Belknaps
were privates, 1In 1756, the father dcseph was about 56 yrs old =- not too
old for military service, though older than others - and rank as sergeant tends
to indicate not a young mane. But I can be wrong on this, PFerhaps I

should ¥k two columns for %¥¥ men named Jossph -- one for a soldier, the
other for a petitioner, Perhaps Wales VR, when I examine them, may

show the answer, including reason why Lovering's lists show no Joseph as
taxpayer or householder in Holland (when it was EUASEXRANXKN Last Parish of
South Brimfi.ld). s 8 e Your comme 1

main

My reason for not showing a separate column for a soldier Joseph was that this
wouldl leave me with a Joseph for whom nothing else is known. Perhaps an
inadequate reasont

But HWB also Xd#NXIXMdX identified the father Joseph as on muster roll in
Holland -~ in 1755, a year before Lovering shows. And says he had previous
military service at Haverhill in 1722, before going to wWoodstock (whers he
got the descon's daughter into yrouble and married her in a hurry, six months
before first son John was born). This earlier military experience might account
for rank as sergeat at Holland.

LE LR DLt ]

A while ago, I thought I was on the verge of being able to set down a good account
of the branch and branches started by Joseph and Prudence. Now I'm in difficulty

right at the MEXXX#ZXX beginning.
Se I'll welcome helpl
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JOHN SHERMAN from Carroll Belknap Feb 5 1971

In pursult of more information on descendants of Joseph Belknap and Fradence Morris,
I've been reading a hiatory of Holland, iass., by Rev iartin Lovering, published 1915,

The gensalogical material in it ranges from fine to very poor. But it contains a
nuxber of lists which are worth studying as valid documents -- lists of taxpayers,
petitioners, soldiers, etc. On the attached sheet, I have summarized the lists

in which Belknap males appear. Perhaps 1t will interest you,

In the genealogical portion of the book, Lovering shows the Johm B who married
Levine =«=s 23 son of Joseph and Prudence, not notAng that his lists in earlier
parts of the book make this attribution impossible. wWhen the lists are charted, as
1 have done, ithe lineage you have shown becomes ebvious,

Un that ohart, I have inserted the birthdates for the third John and for Forris,
as shown by lovering, flas date for birth of Forris is, I think, an error
made by him, in copying. He shows:

Pe 277+ copied "From record of births in Book $ Town Records) he says,

Belknap, John and Levine
(These are births

Children in Holland. He
does not show *
John Apr 12 1784 Caphire (sic) Awg 12 1788 births in Wales.)}
Levine Apr 5 1786 Forrls Aug 12 1788

I think he slipped , by copying date for Caphira as date for Forris too, So I
am sticking with date of 12 April 1787 for Forris, as shown by you and also by
Henry Wyckoff Belknap. (I should have placed [orfls above Caphira in memo Feb 12.)

I think I may have discovered the wales Vital Records that HwS worked from. There
appears to be no printed VR for eakly walea, But NEHCGS has a manuscript VR for
Wales == which I ire next time I'm in Boston. This, of course, would have
been avallable to JB.will L

In ligts in [overing's book, the secend John akways appears as"John Jr" = buti the
John who married Levine is shown only as "John."

As the chart shows, the only maleg Selknap appearing at end of 18th Century is

wWilliam, who held varlous town offices continually 17684 to 1800, But even he

is notd in the 1812 list of taxpayers., As you'll recall, he dled in Clinton, NY,
in 1830 (or 18201).

Ine book contains nothing to indiate date of marriage of John Jr and Lavinia Brock Hinds,.
She appears twice as "levine" -- that's all,

It does seem 10 have better data on Rev War soldiers than that in material compiled
by william Burke Belknap, which you sent 10 me == and which I found a bit confusing.
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JOHN SHERMAN from CYB April 21 1971

I hope you'll be patient with this memo, for it may be rather long. There zre a
nunber of points on which I need to consult you,

But first, my thanks for the efforrt te get VR for Wales. It was g good try. And
I'm glad to know of Garderts History of Wales. I'll check his dates for children of
William Belinmap against my other records.

The "Simon" Belimap whose one yesr in MEXXE Weles roused Oardner's ire seems te
have beeh Simonds Walker Bellnap, son of Daniel W Belknap and Margaret Walker,
of Union, Cenn (a little west of Woodstook). This family is shown by Bowen,

_ though Bowen was wrong on dame of Simonds! wife -- giving "Marcia Henderson®,

Marcia She Wa3 Mxxihx Haradon, g# Cardner says. I know her perentage. . . This
~~ famlly, first st Union, later at Norwich and Lisboh, in south central KENX Conn.,

is one of the pusmsles yet unsolved, Ne one has yet found parentage of that Daniel V.
Ne reason for thinking him cennected with Joseph and Prudence. I can't trace this family
more than 3 generations, beginning with Daniel W,

Now for other matters. . . Yesterday, I reviewdd my entire file of correspondence

with you = partly to correct ,ny errors I might have made —— partly te make changes

in light of additional information now available -- partly te look for any evidence that
I might not have considered as fully as I should have done. . ., So a number of points

to take up with yous

(1) ¥y meme dated Feb 13 1971 = last page — NOTE ¥ 1t My fingers mistyped the last
sentence, which I had meant #e read "He is assumed to be the John who was son of the
John who bought lund at Lee from Worden." My erring fingers apologise.

(2) Same meme -- third page -- headed "Proposed RevisidWh": NOTE 3: Evans was
guilty of misidentification of the Jeseph Belknap who married Esther Snow. This
Joseph was eon of John Bellnap and 2nd wife Ruth Farr, at Westbore, Mass. -— and

he and Esther lived at Shrewsbury, Mass., just east of Westbore. .. Se I know nothing
about marriage of the Josepy who was son of John and Lavim Brock., Hope you may

find something on 1t in your files. . . (Incidentally, I think it probable that the
Westbore John was father of the John Belimap of Oakham and New Braintree, though

the evidence is not yst conclusive,)

§ 3 R 0, OO N A T X RSN

(3) Last page of same memo — date of birth of Feris, I wrote 12 April 1787 =
miscopying name of month from yout shhet on Foris and his children, which shews

12 August 1787, . . But I have to pak if you are sure of 1787. Both Lovering
and William Burke Belimap show Foris and Caphira as twins, MKIN born in 1788 —-
and Lovering, copying from town record, gives date as 12 Augst 1788 for both.

s + « Then, to make 1% more invelved, I have to ask about Foris's gravestone,
which you have sald shows him aged 88 yrs, 8 mes, 1, days at death April 4 1875 —
making his birth 15 August 1876 if wy arithmetio 1s correct. Which year should I
use, of the three posaibles?

TR Y. DRI B




R
(4) My memo Feb 6 —- par, L, bottom p 1 — I erred on AEEK Jonathan. He was son of

Joseph gnd Prudence, I mlssed the ons mention of him in my fat file on that family.
So ens less puzzle to struggle with,

(5) -Back to Foris. Re-reading everything you have said about the Deveraux's being
his"guardians®, I find myself asking a number of questions which may have sons
bearing on my guesses about the probable date of the MITFXK death of his father,John II
in the terminology I've been using. Toris, you say, is knowm to have been in Ohio
in 1811. He would then have been 23 te 25 years old — depending on which year he was
born in - hence no longer a minor and not under any legal form of guardianship, and
would not have been so for 2 to 5 years, . . ¥ere the Deveraux's his guardians back
in Oneida County? If so, whem and where? You'd have told me 1f you knew. My owm
efforts to trace guandianehip prooeedings for him in Onelda Co have drawn a blank -
which proves nothing, becauss Onelda Co records of that period are obviously less
well preserved than those in such countiss as Renmsalasr Co, But was the term
"guardians” merely a statement of friendly relationship, not a iegal onet . . . If we
knew that they bacame his guardians (in any sense) back in Oneida County at some date
before 1811, we might have streng oconfimation of xy guess that perhaps his father
died at some time between 1803 and N 1811,

(6) Bub I see two pessible indioations that also need to be considered. . . One of
them is that Censums entry for "J Bellenap” in Oneids County in 1810. You did net
name his town, but the page number makes me think it possible that this Belinap

lived not far from the lee and Western area. Could he have been our Jehm III,
brother of Foris? Age shown fer him is OK for that John., He has ne wife. Only
other member of his family is a male 10/16, sccording to the Census. Is this age
Just one of the many such errors in early census reccrds? Could this younger male
have been Foris, then in the next age group, 16/25?  The looation of this J Bsllenap
sesns worth finding.

(7) Now I'm going to the eppesite extrems, by looking at your Census Record for
Foris ("Porest") in Ohlo, 1820. You wondsred if the male Over L5 snd the female
over §i5 could have been Foris's father and that father's presumed second wife, I can
think of two reasens why this may well have been the case. On Reasen #l, bear
with me, for I must start far away, back in Nerman England. In those days, the
Normfan conquferors found what seemed to them to be a ourious custom, spposite te
their French practice. They called Tenure en Burgh En ~~ that is, the
form of hereditary tenure they flound in ger English towne: under which the
lande of a father were inherited not mm by his eldeat son but by his youngest sem,
This custem, which oame to be oalled "Burough English,” psresisted for centuries in
various parts of England -~ it died slowly. Se slowly that it may wel) be the
reason why -- in Sawbridgeworth —— Abrahamt's father malle his youngest sen his
yltimate heir to his land, virtually disinheriting his oldest esom, Abraham. And

it may be the reason why Abraham's grgndfather Richard had done much the same thing,
making his younger son Josias his chief heir, rather thafn the older son Bennet--
yeb made Bennet the executor of his will. Why do I talk about this? Because what
looks like & variation of the sams practice seems to have ooccurred a number of times
among the Amerioan Beljnaps whom I've been studying. INEEXEXENEINIISEE VYhen he was
growing old or 111, a father would deed his homestead land to his youngest son, with
the provision that this son would take care of him, there, for the rest of his life.
As late as 1870, my own great grandfather did this — "as was bhe custim,” sald the
graddsen who wrets about i%. Far eariier, Abraham's sen Samusl had done 1%, in 1796.
And Samuel's sen Ebeneser, a% Haverhlll, did the same thing. . . Did Feris's father,




b

l tranaferred
John II, de this sgme thing when he (net John III as I've thought) AR his Oneida
County land to Foris -- with the transaction handled z# a sale rather than as a gift
in order te pus , knowm value on the land? Did this father then join his son Foris
in Ohie, se thyt "he was there by 1816 when Foris returned to NI Oneida Co to sell Xxx
that land? Or — aljernatively -~ did John II continus to live on that land after
exsouting the deed, which was not filed ti1ll Foris came back in 1516? And did Foris
oeme back net Just te sell the land bubt alse, more importantly, te get his father
and take him to NI& Ohlo. Of thess twe alternatives, this lact seems more likely
to me - which brings me tw m¥ Reason F2........ This second reason is a questions
Why, in heavend name, did Foris make that long and diffiouit trip back te Oneids
County in 18167 Just to sell = small pilece of land? It doesntt seem too probable,
does 1%, even though the price of the lgnd looked g great deal bigger then than it does
today? VWhat other incentive oould there have been, for that trip? Could it have
been that !11: father was 11l and Forlms was going there te get him?

0f course, this 1a all just speculation., But often it takesthis sort of speuuigtion
te find a olus to follow. , . In this case, what hit my eye is ths fact that you
have never mentioned a search for gravestones in Morgan County, whers Foris lived
in 1820.  If you have done this, and a;m sure that John II is not buried therw,
then wy lpooulation my be idle,

Yot I've had to make you listen to this bit of imagirnative questioning, for I owe it
to you to oonsider all the evidence you have supplied.

(8) Anothareddity in the record, to me, is why on earth William (son of Jeseph and
Prudence) laf% Hollgnd after 1800 and died (acoerding te sveryone that has mentioned
his death) in (lintem, NY, near Utics, in 2820 or 1530. After his presperous and
successful life Iin Holland, why would he leave there and go te KRN New York? I

don't mppou I'1l ever find the anawar.m

(9) In some of your letters, you aspeak of the poesihility of a marriage te a daughter
of Laving Brock's firs% marriage — Hinds. Digging back into something I had
long since forgottef,I exhumed a pencilled note by HNB which he never entered en
his systematic records. This note indicates that he had found a mention of &
Timothy Bellmap, said to be "from Woodstock,";had a first wife named “Hines."

he

HWB did not couple this note with his record of the Timothy who was first at Madison
and then at Cambria ~— whose wife's name is giben as Candace by everyone whe

has found her. But does that "Hines" suggest anything to you?  NANZIUNEXENKXMXIEEXEN
you know of any Hinds girl whom Timothy might have REWMESAELXNATENE married?

{10) The leass supperted hypothesis in my memo of Febl3 is the guess that the John
whose wife was Sarah A was John III. So I'm digging for further information onm
him, Will let you know what I learm -~ if anything.
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JOEN SHERMAN from CYB July 15 1971
Here's more material for you to opnsider. I'm emnclosing:
= Probate comttrecords, estate of John Bellnap (“Joba I").

=e Copy of proposed note for The ter, correcting error in Brimfield VR
on wife of Jersmiah Sherman. With letter to the dditer)

=+ Rovised ohart showing known dates at Hollsnd (mainly from Lovering, with
sdditions that now seem warranted).

Please returm the set of court records, whem you are through with them.

My reasob for sending for them was a susiden realizathon that you and I had no

proof that the John who bought th. lot from Wordem in 1803 was our John II (Jolm Jr in
Lovering). For all we knew, he ocould have been John I, of whom we lnew nothing

after 1793. By 1603, John II might have been dead <= and John I might have left
Holland to take care of his grandohildren. . . 50 I needed evidence on the place

md time of the casth of Joln I; plue whatever odher information I might find in

thy *will" that Lovering mentioned, '

As it tarns out, there was no will., John I died intestate. But the ocourt papers
do contribute information to add o owr knowledge of this family., 4And I have dug
up other data that are prt of the story. So I have revamped that lityle ohart of
mine, adding a lot of new entries.

Be patient while I try ¢to cover some new ground,
«= John I apparently (obviously) died at Molland, shortly before 13 Feb 1812.

~s The axpense allewance %0 Shermang for “"oloathing," suggeats strongly that John I
(who seems to have had no land or house when he died) was living with Jeremiah
and Ewnice when he died.

e AS gly Ms childran were nsmed as heirs, kis wife Elisabeth doubtless died bifore
he did.

«= John I 48 not shown in Cemsus 1800, But figares for household of Williag,his
brother, show 2 males over 45. 50 Jelm I was probably living with William
in 1800 - which would seem to mean that wife Elizabeth died between 1790 and 1800.

o= At 30me unknown date after 1800 and befere 1820, William went to Clinton, NY, wherse
he (and his wife) died in 1820. The meve, by John, %o home of Hunice and
Jersmlah, suggests that William left Holland befors 1812 - and we lmow he was not
shewn in Census 1810 Holland. (Town Clerk who told you in 1935 that Willam
"14ft here in 1787" was obviously wrong, as Willism was almost BENEIENENEXYIXEX
continucusly a toun offifler from 1784 through 1800.)

== The inventory of John's posessions is revealing. No cash; a horse and two cowsj
two beds and some chests; various clothing; and tools (mostly carpsatsr's tools).
;l:o d:m clothing of little value -- Sherman had bought him new olothing just before
od,
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Now I wast go back to 1793, the last date shown in Holland for Joh/n I, by Lovering.

In the light of what I have found, I think At sust be said that the probable
reason why he ceased being shown as a taxpayer after 1793 was that in the early 1790's
his family jJust abput disintegrated.

Lot me bagin with the 1790 Census..... His household is shown as 3-0=. The three

nales over 16 can be John and his sons Thomas and Elijah <= neither yot married at

the beginning of 1790. The four females can be the wife Elisabeth and the two

daughters not yet married: Prudence and Elizabeth (Betsy)-- plus an unknown woman.

This unknown woman must have been, I believe, the Chloe lumbard whom Thomas married

26 Aug 1790 == provided the Census was taken after that date, in Holland. (I have

found many instances of late dates for censusetaking.) Thomas appears in my chart as s
in 1782 but not a8 4 householder in 1783; and is not in 1790 Cemsus. So

1t 4s not surprising to fing him and his bride living with his parents.

But there's more to the stpry and it's not too happy for deeply religious people

such as these probably wers. The marriage of Thomas and Chloe was a marriage of

necessity. Their first ehild was born, at Holland, a few months later. 3So it's

not unlikely that Thomas -« who had remained & bachelor till he was 12 -« had now

oreated scme 11l feeling on the part of the very numerocus Lumbard family in that area.

At any rate, after staying in Holland a year or so longes, Thomas and Chloe left

for the Berkshires, where thay setiled at Windsor(and added a year to the birth date

of their Iirst ohild, for the records in that town). oy A
DA -

VMeanwhile, in 1791, the thing had Beppened again. John's daughter Elisabeth )

ﬁ&b

<

N

(Betsy), at age 31, married Burnett 10 Feb 1791 and bore a child on 13 Sept 1791,
They named the child Erasmus, & most unusual name for that part of the world at that
Ume; and it makes me woddsr how it happened that theqrchose this name -~ for Erasmus

of Rotterdam was also cemoeivad out of mdloel}.

I don't know what became of Elisabeth .M Burnett, after 1791. I find no
trace of “-' 8o far. S0 I sessume that M. too, left Holland.

And in 1794, Johns youngest son =~ Elijah ~- married in Peru, Mass., and stayed thers.
Possibly he went there a bit before that yesr. . . So all that could remain in Holland,
of John'gshousehold, would have been himself and the daughter Frudence (who never
married) and his wife Elisabeth <« if she was still alive. . . At any rate, in 1800

I find that John was prebably living in the housshold of brokher William; sc Elissbeth
his wife was probably dead by then . . . The last devade of the 1700's could not have
been very happy for Johm.

S¢ much for this Jobn. Now let me turn to his son, John Jr, for there"s a

question on which I need your judguent. . « « 19 the column for John Jr, in my

chart, I have added two more entries from Lovering: (1) 1785, Lavina jJoins the

Brinfield chureh, by letter (L.e., letter from former pastor, certifying her membership).
(2) 1793, lLavina "dismissed to Holland" (i.e., her ochurch membership transferred from
Briafield to Holland)., « « » Exocept for this last entry, the last lmown date for Jemn Jr
vas 1788, birth of Forrds and Caphira. If this churech transfer means that Jobn Jr
and his family were still at Holland in 1793, the gap betwenn Holland and Onelda

parrows to 10 years -- 17931803, How do ype intetpret it! Bear in mind that

John Jr i» met shown in 1790 oensus.
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t of sxploration has given no real help on the pussles of
John Jr. Bu$ this background information may prove helpful some day -- I oan hope.

en Jobn and El{ and Timothy "of Western" in Oneida County. There
are no records of any Belimap land transactions in that county earlier thas the
Can you think of any other way to tackle the
Job of finding how and when they came to thag county? . . . Or does "of Western"
merely mean they happemed to reside there without mmhm,thn town? Were
they

to
1 study the westuard msevement
oy

g
£
:
g

This questison of money is always mich en my mind when

of the family. They needed noney to move «- and money to buy land when they got
whers they wore going. Again and agaih, I have to ask "Where did the money oome
frext*

Indeed, I'as left with many troublescme questions. FPerhaps I'd better list seme of
then.

NEXT DAY: looklng at what I wrote yesterday, I see that I omitted an essential point
whioch I should discuss before lisking questions that stick in my mind,

Dose the inolusion of the nane of John Jr,in list of ohildren to whom proceeds of John's
estate were to be distributed, mean that John Jr was alive on July 24 1812! The ansver
ia "Not necessarily."” It was standard praotice in such probates to name presumed
heirs and hold the administrator reaponsible for distributing proceeds to heirs of any
presumed heir who was found to have died. (Note last printed paragraph under list of
John'e children, July §i4.) For proof, either way, we need the administrator's final
report of distribution, which has not been found among these preobate documents. Too
bad,

Now some of my remaining questions:
(1) Why was the lot at Lee transferred to Forris in 18117
(2) wWhy was At gold, not given, to Forris?

If the John who transferred the lot teo Forris wae bis brother John 1YY, a sale
for a money consideration might be normal -~ though it still leaves us with
Question I.

If the John concerned was Forris' father John Jr, it would have besn more natural
for the transaction o be a gift -- in the tradition of earlier members of the
family:

1696, "Samuell Belnap of Haverhill, joyner (Abrahamdson) unto my natural
aon Ebeneger. . ." 27 acres, no monetary consideration shown.

1731, "Samuell BEllknap of Haverhill (son of foregping Samuel)for love &
good will unto loving and dutiful son Abraham Bellknap of Reading. « "
50 acres, no monstary consideration.

But opposed to those traditional transactions were some of Ebeneser's, whioh
oan best be understood by remembering that Ebsneser was an inveterate trader
in land (the & deeds that have been found are obviously only a very minor
part of the story). When Ebenezer, at age 77, transferred his home property
to his youngest ason, he either sold it or made it look like a sale:




alpe

17401 "Ebeneser Belknap of Haverhill, oonsideration - 100 paid by
Obadiah Belknap, ccoper. . , my homeatead in Haverhill, , ."
8 a0res.
To me, this doesn't look like sn sotual sale. Most of Ebenezer's lmown land
transaotions, some for much larger properties, involved much fRAI{ sums: 6 pounds,

16 pounds, eto. sualler
dnd I can think of no way in which Obadiah, & cooper then Rbout 2§ years old,
could have ascowmlated any such sum as 100 == & huge amount pf money in
that $ima. 'y ' And he

had not yet married; so the monsy could not have come from an inharitance of
valuation on the property for the eventusl benefit of Obadiah. . . He had

QMQ.? his wife. . . I think Ebenese~,shbapigual land trader, simply put an inflated

done the same thing, apparently, in 1735 when he transferred property to another
son Hnu; (also a young oooper who could hardly have possessed the noney named in
the dead).

50 == could ths value placed on the lot transferred to Forris have been nerely
& way of placing a value on it, with no aotual money involved? Andy mors than
that, how could Forris have had any suoh sum as $200 in 18117

(3) Why was the price for the lot in 1811 exactly e same as it had beem in 1803,
instead of reflecting the normal rise in a period of vigomous land speculationt
(My own gg grandfather, in the sase period 2 little farther west in i Y, did much
better in his buying and selling of land.)

Obviously, the answers to suoh questions as these don’t oome from any doouments that
you and I hawe seen. All that we can do is to think of all possible or conceivable
Answers, in the hope of deoiding which answer seems likely enough to be adopted as

& working hypothesis.
50 I sincersly hopeywu'’ll tell me what you think about all this questioning.
And always, of course, I'll welceme your suggestions as to other lines of inquiry that

I might pursue. All that's still in the werks, hers, is study of VR for Berkshire Co.,
Mass. »= now out on loan at NEHGS but due to come to me sometime in the next few wesks.
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Mary Ferker
Ruth Look
Snmual Case
Snmal Prentise in 1801,
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Thomas (4) 1696; Jonathan {6) 1750
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& 5738 Carlton Way, Apt. 408
Hollywood, Californla 90028
July 10, 1964

Dear Mra, Bellnap:

It was a pleasure to hear from you again -~ to lnow that you are re-

suming your study of the Belknap family. It 4s & good Interest o

have. I am efpeclally glad that you have help from an experlenced

person. It means so much, to be able to talk over strategy with another.
. This makes it all so much more Interesting,

The publication you inquire about, has not been published in meny years.
It 1s basic, Ohlo material., "The 0ld Northwest Genealogleal Quarterly,"

b soversd much of Ohioc. It had gravestone inscrlptions from many old
cemeteries; and merrilage records, of early Ohlo., Now the article you
% » - wish to Jmow sbout, 1s found in Vol., 15. It 1is a brief statement re-
: garding location of a former cemetery. Thils 1s what 1s stated:
Belikmap

=~ On the old Carter farm, now Montgomery farm, St. Albans Townshlp,
““Iieckimg County, Ohio, was & femily burial ground. Most of the slabs
~were put in a pile and covered, but one still stands supported by broken
zd* o, Tragments of others, merely to mark the spot:
@7 %, BELKNAP - ELISHA, d, Jen. 8, 1839, ae 51 y. 11 m. 21 d.
g e 2 16 R 5
ﬁﬁ“*u'Thld:rll aBout this. As this was a matter of about fifty yeers ago,
¥ .. % thers is"1ittle hope that even this evidence 1s atlll In existance.
T have been working on my Fopris Belknap's famlly. Hls mother, Levina
(Prock) Hinds PBelkmap, 1s sald to have dled by 1795. Evlidently, John
/" Belknap, Jr., the husband, remarried, and moved to Renmselaer County, N.X.
T have been running census, for that location, and find, living next to
- John, Asa Belkmep, and El1 Belkmap. Now, this Asa, I feel, was the one
‘ who married, at Oakham, Mass., Abiah Deveresaux. As I have told you,
q\‘ Foris, came to Marietta, Ohio, with Joseph and Anna (Shermen) Devereaux.
Fe married, there, in 1813, Sarah Bateman, who had come there from
Chepsngo County, New York, with her mother's cousin, General Joseph Buell.

You spoke, at one time, of sending me the letters of inquiry you had,
peferping to the Deversauxs, and Belknaps, of Rensgelaer County, New York.,
They would help, very much, for my knowledge of the Belknaps, after they
left Massachusetts, la vague.

jb’, 3 A Shewrin anw

L E———
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5738 Carltcn Way, Apt, 408
PFollywood 28, Califernia
April 8, 1963

Dear Nre, Belknap:

While at the Los Angeles Library of the Sons of the Revolutior, yesterday, I
omme upon e membership application for S.A.R., which might interest you. It ap-
pears to be your Belknap line. You have never given me a broad outline of your
tamily; if you do this, I may bte able, through some of my census records, to give
you some further information. I have your direct line, as you outlined it for me,

There are Belknaps in Michigan, Iowa, and Missourl, Census of 1850, and 1860,
They might be of interest to you, if I can see & connection.

Once, you spoke of having some correspondence dealing with my branch of the
famdly. I am imterested imtthis, ae I have so little, after they left Massachusetis,
T understand that they, with the Devereauxs, settled in Rensellaer County, New York
It seems etrange that our twe uranches settled in Licking County, Chlo, yet I hed
pover heard of your branch until I commenced research, and corrgsponded with you,

I hope you have kept well, this wimter. I know that you mies Ur, Belknap., His
11lpesa was & long one - it muet have been quite hard on you. Let me know how your
ressarch on family has progressed - it is a good hobby to have, You have done quite
s bit with it.

Bere is# the information ycu might like to have:

“Neglster, Washington State 5. A, R.," 1916; page 169 -

Turner, Leander T. Seattls, Washington. State No. 144, Net'l. No, 12444, M-
mitted March 1&th, 1900, Born in Village of French Camp, San Joaquin, Californie,
February lst, 1864,

" 8on of Carriscn and Elizabeth Jane {Starr) Turner; grandson cf Samuel Flet cher
and Talitha Carrie (Belknap) Starr; great-grandson of Jesee and Jane (Garlinghouse)

. Belknap; great-grandson of Jonas and Esther {Parker) Belknap; great-grandser of

Bammel Belknap, Jr.

Jonas Belknap, private soldier in Masesachusetts troope. Enlisted in Capt.
John Cowl's Company, Col. Benjamin Woodbridge's Regimeni, May 3rd, 1775, to Qctobver
1975, Re-snlisted November, 1776. Served at varicus times umil discharged June 10tk,

“ 3983 Served 10 monthe in 1780 as Corporal and member of the Light Infantry Company

of Cél, Brook's Regimert, and was later Sergeant of this company. Received honorary

badge (Massachusetts Revolutionary Rolls, Vol, I,, page 206, 907, 918).
Samuel Belknap, private in Capt. Cowl's Company, Col, Woodbridge'e Regiment,

enlieting May 3rd, 1775.

(Massachusstts Revolutionary Rolle, Vol. I., page 918).
Rad you ever heard of these relatives - Turners, and Starrs?
All good wishes for a happy Baster.

Cordially youra,

%% Trpuas
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Kareh 11 1971

¥rs L 3 Calkine
Ruiland, Mase.

Dearr Nys Galkinss

Thank you very much for your kimd letter of Mareh 3, It gave ms the
information I was seeking.

I hope I may someday be able to be of help to you. In ny files, there are
the recerds of thousands of Belknap marriages. If eme of them may sver
be of iatarest % you, please tell me.

Cordially,







é

JEN SHERMAN frem Carroll Belimap May 28 1971
Your latter May 8:

Enclesure, oepy of page Ifrem Mirzoellanea Geneslogioa ~- Much thanks. I've had

only susmaries of that report of s Visitation of Herglds, on right of Philip

Belknap to bear arms of his ferebears -= or, rather, on right of llenry Elnch

to quarter the Belimap arms en his. . . The heralds® report centained a number

of srrers as vell as semes ascurats statements. A better account, theugh alse

containing errers, is in the Dictienary of National Biography. is no doubt JX

you knew, the judge®s sen Jehn was an sncester of the present Queen -- and KNEEN this

Jebn's sister Jean (net mentiened by the her2lds) was an ancestress of wWilliam

Shakespeare. FPhilip "of the Moat®™ was at one time Mayer of Canterbury. He EiI ne sens.
“left

Biole recerd shewing date ef birth ef Feris: Altered dates in such records always

pressnt preblems requiring ether evidence te determine whethar or not hhe alteratien

was warranted. Usually, in such cases, I've found that a later alteration was

wrebg. I have ne answer eon this one., Perbhaps net an essential point except as

pessibly bearing on time of aotusl er pseude guardianship, hence probable date

of death of his father. Consiaering all the deta you supply, I'm inclingd to

. p - N -

agree vwith ik l?b?' O-Qtvuu wlh LM_J???‘&M\.T QWN

I ugres that the Eall fer Elizabeth is questienable and should bear a guestien mark,
I bave feund nothing te suppert wWallis.

Last page of yeur Retter: Frem Ohle Tax lists, 1806, Jafferson Cpunty -- Belknap,
David. Yeu say: "1 believe he was the David frem Ellington, Conn!™ Here I
“H#sd help frem you. In my recerds ef the Ellington Belknaps (my own branch) I
de not find a David whe oeuld have been 2 landowmer in Ohlo in 1806, Please
tell me why ypu say “ef Ellingten."” I assume must be an omission in my records.

Iincelnshire EBeltefts: ke Teasen has been feund te belleve that the Sawbridgewerth
Beltefts whe chaged name te Belknap en death of Bennet were descanded from the

old Belteft family, which was extinot (in male line) by abeut 1400 o2 1450, or
earlier == I'm net taking time tp rotruﬁly memory en exact dates.

Pensien applicatien eof heirs of a Jehn Belknap: FPlease send me anything you learn.
I've got a let of unidentified Jehns,

I'm enclesing a note summarizing recent effert te trace Oneida County John(s).
Perhaps I'll find that earlier deeds fer preperty at Western will narrew the
gap (10 years, is it?) in what we knew abeut life of Jehn II. Wish me luck, '

I still think it unlikely that the Jehn whe seld let at Lee te Feris was the -
John whe bought that let in 1803. DBut “think™ ie &1l I oan say, yvet. %









